



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1597/2013

AKHILESH @ GURU

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahuinder Verma, APP for  
State with SI Mamta, PS Dabri

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**  
**29.05.2025**

%

1. None has appeared for the appellant.
2. Issue court notice to the appellant through the concerned SHO, returnable on 11.07.2025.
3. Let Trial Court Record in digital form be requisitioned before the next of hearing.

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**MAY 29, 2025/SU/KP**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*