



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1597/2013**

AKHILESH @ GURU

.....Appellant
Through: Ms. Anita Saran, Adv.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

% **ORDER**
11.07.2025

1. An adjournment is requested on behalf of the appellant on the ground that there is bereavement in the family of the arguing counsel.
2. Renotify on 13.10.2025.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JULY 11, 2025/SU/KP