



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1597/2013**

AKHILESH @ GURU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Avneesh Saran, Advocate
(DHCLSC).

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State with
W/SI Monu Kumari, PS-Dabri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **13.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. It is submitted on behalf of Mr. Avneesh Saran, Id. Counsel from the panel of Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC) that he was appearing in the present appeal but as of now he has no communication with the Appellant.
3. Let Court Notice be issued to the Appellant, and to be served through the concerned SHO/IO.
4. Let latest Nominal Roll of the Appellant be also called for from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 13th November, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/nd/ik