



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1597/2013

AKHILESH @ GURU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Avneesh Saran, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr.
Naveen, Mr. Rakesh Kumar and Mr.
Siddharth Goyal, Adv. with W/SI
Monu Kumari, P.S. Dabri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

13.11.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Status report has been filed on behalf of the State. The same is taken on record.
3. As per the said report, Court notice issued to the Appellant could not be served as he was not found to be residing at the given address and his further whereabouts are not known.
4. Despite directions in the previous order, the latest Nominal Roll of the appellant has not yet been received.
5. Let the latest Nominal Roll of the Appellant be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 15th December, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/sds/ik