



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1597/2013

AKHILESH @ GURU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mandeep Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State with W/SI Monu Kumari, PS
Dabri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. The arguing counsel on behalf of the Appellant is not available.
3. It is pointed out by learned APP that the Appellant has already undergone the sentence awarded to him and has also paid the fine.
4. Therefore, in such circumstances, it is appropriate to ascertain the willingness of the Appellant as to whether he wants to continue with the appeal or not. Learned counsel for the Appellant is called upon to clarify the same on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 02.05.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

APRIL 2, 2026/akc