



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1597/2013

AKHILESH @ GURU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Avneesh Saran, Adv (through
VC) with Mr. Daljeet Singh, proxy
counsel.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State along with Mr. Firoz Alam, Mr.
Mohd Asif, Advs with SI Puran
Singh, PS Dabri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **02.05.2026**

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. None responsible is coming forward on behalf of the Appellant and Appellant is not traceable on the given address.
3. The erstwhile counsel / counsel had appeared on 15.12.2025 stated that he is not in touch with the Appellant.
4. Nominal Roll received dated 11.12.2025 reveals that the Appellant has completed sentence and paid the fine and has been released from jail.
5. In such circumstances, there appears no reason to continue with the appeal, which in these circumstances becomes infructuous as such the same stands disposed of accordingly.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

MAY 2, 2026/hk